

No. 19-454

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR NICHOLAS BAGLEY AND  
SAMUEL L. BRAY AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DONALD BURKE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY N. FERGUSON  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &  
SAUBER LLP  
*2000 K Street, NW, 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
dburke@robbinsrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument .....	2
I. Federal courts lack authority to issue national injunctions.....	2
A. National injunctions are legally unsound .....	2
1. National injunctions lack any basis in the equity tradition.....	3
a. National injunctions are novel .....	3
b. National injunctions are not supported by equity’s tradition of group litigation.....	9
2. The Administrative Procedure Act left the traditional equity practice undisturbed .....	11
B. National injunctions have adverse practical consequences.....	18
II. The court of appeals erred in affirming the national injunction in this case.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	17
<i>Alaska Pac. Ry. &amp; Terminal Co. v. Copper River &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 160 F. 862 (9th Cir. 1908) .....	28
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	28
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	22

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	9
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018), reh’g en banc granted, 2018 WL 4268817 (June 4, 2018), reh’g en banc vacated as moot, 2018 WL 4268814 (Aug. 10, 2018).....	21
<i>Conway v. Taylor’s Ex’r</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 603 (1861).....	3, 11
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	23
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	22
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	21
<i>EPA, In re</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	26
<i>Gelfert v. National City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 313 U.S. 221 (1941).....	13
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018).....	25
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	2
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	3
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	11
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) .....	12
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	14

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Journal of Commerce &amp; Commercial Bulletin v.</i> <i>Burleson</i> , 229 U.S. 600 (1913) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Lukens Steel Co. v. Perkins</i> , 107 F.2d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1939).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) ...	8, 9, 11
<i>Meinhold v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	24
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Army</i> <i>Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016) .....	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015) .....	25
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	14
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6
<i>Porter v. Investors’ Syndicate</i> , 286 U.S. 461 (1932) ...	12
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wheeler</i> , No. C15-1342- JCC, 2018 WL 6169196 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 26, 2018).....	25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	24
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853).....	10
<i>South Carolina Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018) .....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3, 8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	5, 8
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	11
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00162, 2018 WL 4518230 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018).....	25
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) ..	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	9
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	28
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) ..	4, 12
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	28, 29
<i>Wirtz v. Baldor Elec. Co.</i> , 337 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	3
<i>Wolf v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020) .....	18
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	12, 13, 27

Statute and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1) .....	22
Fed. Eq. R. 38 (1912) .....	10
Fed. Eq. R. 48 (1842) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 23 advisory committee’s notes (1937) .....	11
Rule 23(b)(2) .....	21
Rule 23(c)(3) .....	21
Sup. Ct. R.	
Rule 10(a) .....	19
Rule 10(b) .....	19
Miscellaneous:	
Nicholas Bagley, <i>Remedial Restraint in     Administrative Law</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 253 (2017).....	12
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming     the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
Frederic Calvert, <i>A Treatise upon the Law     Respecting Parties to Suits in Equity</i> (1837) .....	10
Barry Cushman, <i>The Judicial Reforms of 1937</i> , 61 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020) .....	4
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Should Security Be Required as a     Pre-Condition to Provisional Injunctive Relief?</i> , 52 N.C. L. Rev. 1091 (1974) .....	19
Samuel Estreicher & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Nonacquiescence by Federal Administrative     Agencies</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 679 (1989).....	5, 16
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial     Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) .....	8, 9
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler’s     The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	8

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
83 Fed. Reg. 5200 (2018) .....	24
84 Fed. Reg. 27846 (2019) .....	26
84 Fed. Reg. 56626 (2019) .....	25
James Love Hopkins & Byron F. Babbitt, <i>The New Federal Equity Rules</i> (8th ed. 1933) .....	10
H.R. 6324, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. ....	17
H.R. Doc. No. 986, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940) .....	16
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Struggle for Judicial Supremacy: A Study of a Crisis in American Power Politics</i> (1941) .....	4
18 James W. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2011) .....	20
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Seven Ways to Deossify Agency Rulemaking</i> , 47 Admin. L. Rev. 59 (1995) .....	15
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) .....	14, 16
Reuel E. Schiller, <i>Rulemaking’s Promise: Administrative Law and Legal Culture in the 1960’s and 1970’s</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 1139 (2001) .....	15
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020) .....	4, 5, 6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleadings</i> (4th ed. 1848) .....	10
1 Thomas Atkins Street, <i>Federal Equity Practice</i> (1909) .....	10
United States Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005) .....	11
